months ended March 31, 2011, have been applied in preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial
statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, the comparative information for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2010, and in preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position at
January 1, 2010 (the Company's date of transition to IFRS) and statements of financial position as at September 30,
2010 and December 31, 2010.

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Company has adjusted amounts previously reported
in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP.

47

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)

(Unaudited)

18. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of financial position and shareholders' equity

January 1, 2010

Notes

Previous
Canadian

GAAP
(reclassified,

note a) Adjustments IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
Cash 33,249$   -$   33,249$
Equity securities available-for-sale 22,323   -   22,323
Accounts receivable c 90,683   4,748   95,431
Work in progress c 21,910   1,167   23,077
Inventory c 12,702   1,618   14,320
Other assets c,e 26,335   (74)   26,261

207,202   7,459   214,661
Non-current assets:

Property and equipment c,e,f 10,539   (2,313)   8,226
Deferred income taxes c,j 4,318   461   4,779
Other assets c,e,h 13,478   401   13,879
Intangible assets c,e,g 226,818   (4,579)   222,239

Total assets 462,355$   1,429$   463,784$

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
Bank indebtedness h 43,100$   (1,947)$   41,153$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities c,d 95,343   (8,704)   86,639
Deferred revenue c,e 128,359   6,940   135,299
Provisions 8,312   -   8,312
Acquired contract liabilities 7,652   -   7,652
Acquisition holdback payments 3,587   -   3,587
Income taxes payable c 3,751   6   3,757

290,104   (3,705)   286,399
Non-current liabilities

Deferred income taxes c,j 17,839   (1,518)   16,321

Acquired contract liabilities c,e 34,120   7,362   41,482
Acquisition holdback payments 2,537   -   2,537
Other liabilities c,d 9,051   (5,033)   4,018

63,547   811   64,358

Shareholders equity:
Capital stock 99,283   -   99,283
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income e (157)   3,161   3,004
Retained earnings 9,578   1,162   10,740

108,704   4,323   113,027

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 462,355$   1,429$   463,784$

48

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)

(Unaudited)

18. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

September 30, 2010

Notes

Previous
Canadian

GAAP
(reclassified,

note a) Adjustments IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
Cash 24,654$   -$   24,654$
Equity securities available-for-sale 26,025   -   26,025
Accounts receivable c 108,698   (922)   107,776
Work in progress c 27,719   1,511   29,230
Inventory c 16,050   (68)   15,982
Other assets c 26,079   367   26,446

229,225   888   230,113
Non-current assets:

Property and equipment c,e,f 16,239   (3,282)   12,957
Deferred income taxes c,j 6,882   349   7,231
Other assets c,e, h 9,946   (437)   9,509
Intangible assets c,d,e,g 243,568   (2,283)   241,285

505,860$   (4,765)$   501,095$

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
Bank indebtedness h 39,629$   (1,427)$   38,202$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities c,e 94,752   (333)   94,419
Deferred revenue c,e 156,018   3,710   159,728
Provisions 2,583   -   2,583
Acquired contract liabilities 9,442   -   9,442
Acquisition holdback payments c 3,208   1,830   5,038
Income taxes payable 3,875   -   3,875

309,507   3,780   313,287
Non-current liabilities

Deferred income taxes c,j 23,063   (3,185)   19,878
Acquired contract liabilities c,e 34,772   (2,720)   32,052
Acquisition holdback payments 1,577   -   1,577
Other liabilities c,d 7,043   (2,857)   4,186

66,455   (8,762)   57,693

Shareholders equity:
Capital stock 99,283   -   99,283
Accumulated other comprehensive income e,f 2,675   3,788   6,463
Retained earnings 27,940   (3,571)   24,369

129,898   217   130,115

505,860$   (4,765)$   501,095$

49

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)

(Unaudited)

18. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

December 31, 2010

Notes

Previous
Canadian

GAAP
(reclassified,

note a) Adjustments IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
Cash 30,911$   -$   30,911$
Equity securities available-for-sale 23,723   -   23,723
Accounts receivable 90,898   -   90,898
Work in progress 25,607   -   25,607
Inventory 15,945   -   15,945
Other assets 26,463   -   26,463

213,547   -   213,547
Non-current assets:

Property and equipment e,f 16,430   (2,961)   13,469
Deferred income taxes j 14,918   450   15,368
Other assets e,h 24,519   (971)   23,548
Intangible assets d,e,g 273,009   (3,022)   269,987

542,423$   (6,504)$   535,919$

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
Bank indebtedness h 47,291$   (1,250)$   46,041$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 104,905   -   104,905
Deferred revenue e 157,240   785   158,025
Provisions 2,253   -   2,253
Acquired contract liabilities 10,908   -   10,908
Acquisition holdback payments 6,920   -   6,920
Income taxes payable 1,424   -   1,424

330,941   (465)   330,476
Non-current liabilities

Deferred income taxes j 19,443   (1,634)   17,809
Acquired contract liabilities e 33,924   1,709   35,633
Acquisition holdback payments 2,744   -   2,744
Other liabilities d 4,962   1,244   6,206

61,073   1,319   62,392

Shareholders equity:
Capital stock 99,283   -   99,283
Accumulated other comprehensive income e,f 5,292   3,230   8,522
Retained earnings 45,834   (10,588)   35,246

150,409   (7,358)   143,051

542,423$   (6,504)$   535,919$

50

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)

(Unaudited)

18. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the three months ended September 30, 2010

Notes

Canadian
GAAP

(reclassified
note b) IFRS adjustments IFRS

Revenue i 162,814$   774$   163,588$

Expenses
Staff i 87,727   774   88,501
Hardware 14,138   -   14,138
Third party license, maintenance

and professional services 10,139   -   10,139
Occupancy 4,257   -   4,257
Travel 5,530   -   5,530
Telecommunications 2,241   -   2,241
Supplies 2,824   -   2,824
Professional fees 1,927   -   1,927
Other d 2,187   5   2,192

Income before the undernoted 31,844   (5)   31,839

Depreciation f 1,671   293   1,964
Amortization of intangible assets g 17,364   (582)   16,782
Foreign exchange (gain) loss e (980)   2,602   1,622
Finance income (306)   -   (306)
Finance costs d 1,246   69   1,315

18,995   2,382   21,377

Profit before income tax 12,849   (2,387)   10,462

Extraordinary gain c 3,518   (3,518)   -

Current income tax expense 4,728   -   4,728
Deferred income tax (expense) recovery j (2,572)   (480)   (3,052)
Income tax expense 2,156   (480)   1,676

Net income 14,211$   (5,425)$   8,786$

Net changed in fair value
on available-for-sale financial
assets during the period 870   -   870

Net unrealized foreign exchange adjustment
loss on available-for-sale financial
assets during the period 409   -   409

Foreign currency translation differences
from foreign operations e 742   775   1,517

Deferred tax expense j (192)   (212)   (404)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax 1,829   563   2,392

Total comprehensive income for the period 16,040$   (4,862)$   11,178$

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted 0.67$   (0.26)$   0.41$

51

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)

(Unaudited)

18. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the nine months ended September 30, 2010

Notes

Canadian
GAAP

(reclassified
note b) IFRS adjustments IFRS

Revenue i 459,389$   2,590$   461,979$

Expenses
Staff i 260,764   2,590   263,354
Hardware 31,812   -   31,812
Third party license, maintenance

and professional services 26,673   -   26,673
Occupancy 12,240   -   12,240
Travel 16,687   -   16,687
Telecommunications 6,818   -   6,818
Supplies 8,408   -   8,408
Professional fees 5,766   -   5,766
Other d 6,535   22   6,557

Income before the undernoted 83,686   (22)   83,664

Depreciation f 4,148   580   4,728
Amortization of intangible assets g 49,483   (817)   48,666
Foreign exchange loss e 41   2,002   2,043
Finance income (900)   -   (900)
Finance costs d 3,533   139   3,672

56,305   1,904   58,209

Profit before income tax 27,381   (1,926)   25,455

Extraordinary gain c 3,518   (3,518)   -

Current income tax expense 13,034   -   13,034
Deferred income tax recovery j (6,007)   (711)   (6,718)
Income tax expense (recovery) 7,027   (711)   6,316

Net income 23,872$   (4,733)$   19,139$

Net changed in fair value
on available-for-sale financial
assets during the period 3,354   -   3,354

Net unrealized foreign exchange adjustment
loss on available-for-sale financial
assets during the period (31)   -   (31)

Reclassification of unrealized gain upon
derecognition of available-for-sale investments (696)   -   (696)

Foreign currency translation differences
from foreign operations e 1,049   839   1,888

Deferred tax expense j (844)   (212)   (1,056)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax 2,832   627   3,459

Total comprehensive income for the period 26,704$   (4,106)$   22,598$

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted 1.13$   (0.22)$   0.90$

52

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)

(Unaudited)

18. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended December 31, 2010

Notes

Canadian
GAAP

(reclassified
note b) IFRS adjustments IFRS

Revenue i 630,857$   3,108$   633,965$

Expenses
Staff i 353,431   3,108   356,539
Hardware 45,109   -   45,109
Third party license, maintenance

and professional services 37,669   -   37,669
Occupancy 16,840   -   16,840
Travel 23,094   -   23,094
Telecommunications 9,177   -   9,177
Supplies 11,125   -   11,125
Professional fees 8,219   -   8,219
Other d 9,764   11   9,775

Income before the undernoted 116,429   (11)   116,418

Depreciation f 6,036   720   6,756
Amortization of intangible assets g 69,367   (1,441)   67,926
Foreign exchange loss e 2,387   2,140   4,527
Finance income (1,241)   -   (1,241)
Finance costs d 5,610   173   5,783
Bargain purchase gain c -   (1,745)   (1,745)

82,159   (153)   82,006

Profit before income tax 34,270   142   34,412

Extraordinary gain c 12,538   (12,538)   -

Current income tax expense 16,961   -   16,961
Deferred income tax recovery j (11,918)   (646)   (12,564)
Income tax expense (recovery) 5,043   (646)   4,397

Net income 41,765$   (11,750)$   30,015$

Net change in fair value
on available-for-sale financial
assets during the period 6,071   -   6,071

Net unrealized foreign exchange adjustment
gain on available-for-sale financial
assets during the period 61   -   61

Reclassification of unrealized gain upon
derecognition of available-for-sale investments (733)   -   (733)

Foreign currency translation differences
 from foreign operations e 1,310   296   1,606

Deferred tax expense j (1,260)   (227)   (1,487)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax 5,449   69   5,518

Total comprehensive income for the period 47,214$   (11,681)$   35,533$

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted 1.97$   (0.55)$   1.42$

53

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

18. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Adjustments to the statements of cash flows for 2010

Correction of immaterial errors related to 2010 interim periods

Notes to the reconciliations as at and for the periods included above

(a)

(b)

(c)

Income taxes paid has been moved into the body of the statement of cash flows, whereas it was previously disclosed as